

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
DR. KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-00998-ESH
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PARTIAL MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The New DoD N-426 Policy Does Not Violate The APA Because DoD Has The Power
 to Revoke N-426s3

 II. The New DoD N-426 Policy Is Not Impermissibly Retroactive5

 III. The SAC Fails To Properly Allege Any Constitutional Violations.....7

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 10

Bagheri v. I.N.S.,
No. 98-55177, 2000 WL 335712 (9th Cir. 2000) 4, 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1971)..... 8

Brown v. Holder,
763 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2014) 9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 4

Ching v. Mayorkas,
725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013) 9

Cody v. Caterisano,
631 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 2011) 5

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... 12

INS v. Miranda,
459 U.S. 14 (1982)..... 13

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 6

Julius v. Kirk,
No. 10-0009, 2010 WL 27404 (D.D.C. Jan. 6, 2010)..... 7

Korab v. Fink,
797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2015) 12

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 6

McLean v. Crabtree,
173 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999) 3

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6

Nemetz v. INS,
647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981) 11

Nolan v. Holmes,
334 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

Regents of the University of California v. Burwell,
155 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6

Roberts v. Napolitano,
792 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 4

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 10

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 1

Wagafe v. Trump,
2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen,
795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 1

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1427..... 10, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... 1, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1440(b) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1446(a) 12

10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2) 3

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a) 2, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 14

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 76-853, § 324(e), 54 Stat. 1137, 1150 3

Pub. L. No. 82-414, §§ 328(b)(3), 329(b)(4), 66 Stat. 163, 249–50 3
